Table I. Optimization of dosage of catalyst DMAPA

	Entry
	Molar ratioa
	DMAPAb/%
	Temperature,℃
	Time,h
	Yield ,%

	1
	1:1.5
	1
	70
	3
	79.2

	2
	1:1.5
	3
	70
	3
	86.4

	3
	1:1.5
	5
	70
	3
	95.1

	4
	1:1.5
	7
	70
	3
	94.9

	5
	1:1.5
	9
	70
	3
	94.8


a. molar ratio of  compound 2 to benzaldehyde    b.  the molar pencentage of compound 2
